MCWP 4-11.7
(Formerly MCWP 4-6)

MAGTF Supply Operations

U.S. Marine Corps

PCN 143 000001 00



MCCDC . (C 42)
24 JUN 1998

ERRATUM
to

MCWP 4-11.7
MAGTF SUPPLY OPERATIONS

1. For administrative purposes the publication short title has
been reidentified. Change "MCWP 4-6" to read: "MCWP 4-11.7" of
February 1996 wherever it appears in the Manual.

PCN 143 000001 80



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
Headquarters United States Marine Corps
Washington, DC 20380-1775

29 February 1996
FOREWORD
1. PURPOSE

Marine Corps Warfighting Publication (MCWP) 4-6, MAGTF Supply Operations,
provides guidance governing the principles and concepts of supply and the organiza-
tion, planning, and execution of supply support for a MAGTF in an expeditionary
environment (afloat/ashore). This publication also provides essential information
concerning supply sources and options available internally and externally to sustain
the MAGTF during predeployment and deployment.

2. SCOPE

This publication is intended primarily for MAGTF commanders and their staffs to
expand their knowledge and understanding of the supply process during a peacetime
environment and the supply mission area in an expeditionary environment. It concen-
trates on the ground and aviation supply functions and operations necessary to sus-
tain MAGTF operations.

3. SUPERSESSION
None.
4. CHANGES

Recommendations for improving this manual are invited from commands as well as
directly from individuals. Forward suggestions using the User Suggestion Form for-
mat to—

COMMANDING GENERAL

DOCTRINE DIVISION (C 42)

MARINE CORPS COMBAT DEVELOPMENT COMMAND
3300 RUSSELL ROAD SUITE 318A

QUANTICO, VIRGINIA 22134-5021



5. CERTIFICATION
Reviewed and approved this date.

BY DIRECTION OF THE COMMANDANT OF THE MARINE CORPS

PAUL K. VAN RIPER
Lieutenant General, U.S. Marine Corps
Commanding General
Marine Corps Combat Development Command
Quantico, Virginia

DISTRIBUTION: 143 000001 00



MCWP 4-6

Record of Changes

Change
No.

Date of
Change

Date of
Entry

Organization

Signature

(reverse blank)



User Suggestion Form

From:

To:  Commanding General, Doctrine Division (C 42), Marine Corps Combat Development Com-
mand, 3300 Russell Road Suite 318A, Quantico, Virginia 22134-5021

Subj:  RECOMMENDATIONS CONCERNING MCWP 4-6, MAGTF SUPPLY OPERATIONS

1. In accordance with the Foreword to MCWP 4-6, which invites individuals to submit suggestions con-
cerning this MCWP directly to the above addressee, the following unclassified recommendation is
forwarded:

@ Aurticle/Paragraph No. Line No. Figure/Table No.
Nature of Change: ] Add

[] Delete

[] Change

] Correct

2. Proposed new verbatim text: (Verbatim, double-spaced; continue on additional pages as necessary.)

3. Justification/source: (Need not be double-spaced.)

Note: Only one recommendation per page.

iii (reverse blank)



MCWP 4-6 (reverse blank)

Chapter 1.

1001
1002
1003
1004

Chapter 2.

2001
2002
2003

Chapter 3.

MAGTF Supply Operations

Table of Contents

Introduction

MAGTF Overview
Supply Relationship to Combat Service Support
Combat Service Support

Supply

Marine Corps Supply Programs

War Reserves
Operational Readiness Float
Repairable Issue Point

Marine Corps Supply System

Section 1. Marine Corps Supply System Management Elements

3101
3102
3103

Headquarters Marine Corps
The In-Stores Element
The Out-of-Stores Element

Section Il. MCSS Within FMFs and Bases

Chapter 4.

4001
4002
4003

Sources of Supply

Interservice Support
NATO/Host Nation Support
Maritime Prepositioning Force

vii

Page

11
11

1-2

2-1
2-3
2-3

3-2
3-3

41
42



MCWP 4-6

Chapter 5.

5001
5002
5003

Chapter 6.

6001.
6002
6003

Chapter 7.

7001
7002
7003
7004
7005
7006

Chapter 8.

8001
8002
8003
8004
8005

Chapter 9.

9001
9002
9003
9004
9005

Organization of the CSSE for Supply Operations

Types of MAGTF CSSEs
Combat Service Support
Supply Battalion, FSSG

Supply Support for Amphibious Operations

Landing Force Supplies
Resupply
Ground Supply Operations For Amphibious Operations

Supply Support Ashore

Control of Supply Support
Distribution

Replenishment Systems

Supply Operations Ashore

Train Concept

Medical-Peculiar Supply Support

MAGTF Aviation Combat Element

ACE Organization

ACE Logistic Sources

ACE Supply Support Organizations

Logistic Support Programs for the ACE

ACE Supply Support for Expeditionary Operations

Planning for Supply Operations

Supported Unit Responsibilities
Supporting Unit Responsibilities
CSS Planning References
Requirements by Classification
Security

Viii

Page

51

5-3

6-1
6-2
6-2

7-1

7-2
7-3

7-6

8-1
8-1

8-4
85

9-1
9-2
9-2
9-2



MCWP 4-6 (reverse blank)

Chapter 10. MAGTF II/LOGAIS

10001
10002
10003
10004
10005

10006
10007

MAGTF War Planning System 110-2

MAGTF Deployment Support System I

Computer-Aided Embarkation Management System

Computer Assisted Load Manifest

Transportation Coordinators® Automated Information
for Movements System 10-2

MAGTF Data Library

Asset Tracking for Logistics and Supply System

Appendix A. Planning Data

Appendix B. Integrated Material Managers

Appendix C. Glossary

Appendix D. References

Page

10-2
10-2
10-2

10-2
10-2

Al

B-1

C-1

D-1



Chapter 1

INTRODUCTION

One of the primary logistic concerns of a MAGTF commander is to have the requisite sup-
plies, equipment, and repair parts on hand to sustain the mission. If this is not possible, the
concern of the MAGTF commander then becomes the timely acquisition of the required
items. This manual is structured to provide the MAGTF commander with supply support op-

tions that sustain a MAGTF operation.

1001. MAGTF Overview

The Marine air-ground task force (MAGTF) is a task-
organized unit consisting of elements from the Marine di-
vision, Marine aircraft wing, and the Marine force service
support group formed into an air-ground-logistics team un-
der one commander. In a MAGTF operation, each
MAGTF is task organized according to the mission as a
self-contained unit that has the necessary logistic support to
sustain itself for varying periods of time. The mission of
an operation determines the size of the MAGTF and the
amount of time that the MAGTF will be deployed. Prior
to deployment, a MAGTF has a basic load of supplies.
Based on the recommendations from the CSSE com-
mander and the MAGTF staff, the MAGTF commander
makes decisions on supplies required beyond its basic
load. Throughout the operation, the MAGTF commander
will find it necessary toadjust his supplies.

The degree of supply support will vary with the size of the
MAGTF. The different types of MAGTFs that require
supply support are a MEU, MEF forward, and a MEF. A
Marine expeditionary unit (MEU) normally deploys with
the logistic capability to sustain itself with some classes of
supply for up to 15 days, a brigade-sized MAGTF (MEF
forward) for up to 30 days, and a Marine expeditionary
force (MEF) for up to 60 days. The combat service sup-
port element (CSSE) commander in each MAGTF pro-
vides combat service support to include supply support to
the MAGTF commander. When a MAGTF participates in
protracted land operations involving joint forces, a well-
established logistic pipeline for sustainment will eventually

be required. The joint force commander (JFC) will nor-
mally be responsible for coordinating this logistic support.
MAGTF combat service support elements must be pre-
pared to function with or integrate into the joint force lo-
gistic support pipeline.

1002. Supply Relationship to
Combat Service Support

Combat service support (CSS) is logistics for the tactical
level of war. The objective of combat service support is to
sustain all elements of an operating force (MAGTF) in an
area of operations. Supply is one of the six functional areas
of combat service support. See figure 1-1. The overall ef-
fectiveness of combat service support is de- pendent on a
sound supply system. Although all CSS functions are im-
portant, supply support has the greatest potential impact on
the MAGTF commander’s ability to integrate essential
elements of firepower, mobility, and

SUPPLY
MAINTENANCE
TRANSPORTATION

GENERAL ENGINEERING
HEALTH SERVICES
SERVICES

Figure 1-1. CSS Functional Areas



	Cover Page
	Erratum
	Foreword
	Record of Changes
	User Suggestion Form
	Table of Contents
	Chapter 1 - Introduction
	Chapter 2 - Marine Corps Supply Program
	Chapter 3 - marine Corps Supply System
	Chapter 4 - Sources of Supply
	Chapter 5 - Organization of the CSSE for Supply Operations
	Chapter 6 - Supply Support for Amphibious Operations
	Chapter 7 - Supply Support Ashore
	Chapter 8 - MAGTF Aviation Combat Element
	Chapter 9 - Planning for Supply Operations
	Chapter 10 - MAGTF II/LOGAIS
	Appendix A - Planning Data
	Appendix B - Integrated Material Managers
	Appendix C - Glossary



