## **MAGTF Supply Operations**



**U.S. Marine Corps** 

PCN 143 000001 00

#### ERRATUM

to

MCWP 4-11.7

#### MAGTF SUPPLY OPERATIONS

1. For administrative purposes the publication short title has been reidentified. Change "MCWP 4-6" to read: "MCWP 4-11.7" of February 1996 wherever it appears in the Manual.

PCN 143 000001 80

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY Headquarters United States Marine Corps Washington, DC 20380-1775

29 February 1996

#### **FOREWORD**

#### 1. PURPOSE

Marine Corps Warfighting Publication (MCWP) 4-6, *MAGTF Supply Operations*, provides guidance governing the principles and concepts of supply and the organization, planning, and execution of supply support for a MAGTF in an expeditionary environment (afloat/ashore). This publication also provides essential information concerning supply sources and options available internally and externally to sustain the MAGTF during predeployment and deployment.

#### 2. SCOPE

This publication is intended primarily for MAGTF commanders and their staffs to expand their knowledge and understanding of the supply process during a peacetime environment and the supply mission area in an expeditionary environment. It concentrates on the ground and aviation supply functions and operations necessary to sustain MAGTF operations.

#### 3. SUPERSESSION

None.

#### 4. CHANGES

Recommendations for improving this manual are invited from commands as well as directly from individuals. Forward suggestions using the User Suggestion Form format to—

COMMANDING GENERAL
DOCTRINE DIVISION (C 42)
MARINE CORPS COMBAT DEVELOPMENT COMMAND
3300 RUSSELL ROAD SUITE 318A
QUANTICO, VIRGINIA 22134-5021

#### 5. CERTIFICATION

Reviewed and approved this date.

#### BY DIRECTION OF THE COMMANDANT OF THE MARINE CORPS

PAUL K. VAN RIPER
Lieutenant General, U.S. Marine Corps
Commanding General
Marine Corps Combat Development Command
Quantico, Virginia

DISTRIBUTION: 143 000001 00

## **Record of Changes**

Change No.	Date of Change	Date of Entry	Organization	Signature

## **User Suggestion Form**

From:					
0	Commanding General, Doctrine Division (C 42), Marine Corps Combat Development Command, 3300 Russell Road Suite 318A, Quantico, Virginia 22134-5021				
Subj: RECOMME	ENDATIONS CONCERNING MC	WP 4-6, MAGTF SUPP	LY OPERATIONS		
	th the Foreword to MCWP 4-6, who directly to the above addressee,				
Page Page	Article/Paragraph No.	Line No.	Figure/Table No.		
Nature of Change:	$\square$ Add				
	☐ Delete				
	☐ Change				
	□ Correct				
2. Proposed new ver	batim text: (Verbatim, double-spac	ed; continue on addition	al pages as necessary.)		
3. Justification/source	e: (Need not be double-spaced.)				
Note: Only one reco	mmendation per page.				

## **MAGTF Supply Operations**

## **Table of Contents**

		Page
Chapter 1.	Introduction	
1001 1002 1003 1004	MAGTF Overview Supply Relationship to Combat Service Support Combat Service Support Supply	1-1 1-1 1-2 1-2
Chapter 2.	Marine Corps Supply Programs	
2001 2002 2003	War Reserves Operational Readiness Float Repairable Issue Point	2-1 2-3 2-3
Chapter 3.	Marine Corps Supply System	
Section I. Marine 3101 3102 3103	e Corps Supply System Management Elements Headquarters Marine Corps The In-Stores Element The Out-of-Stores Element	3-1 3-2 3-3
Section II. MCSS	S Within FMFs and Bases	
Chapter 4.	Sources of Supply	
4001 4002 4003	Interservice Support NATO/Host Nation Support Maritime Prepositioning Force	4-1 4-2 4-2

		Page
Chapter 5.	Organization of the CSSE for Supply Operations	
5001 5002 5003	Types of MAGTF CSSEs Combat Service Support Supply Battalion, FSSG	5-1 5-2 5-3
Chapter 6.	Supply Support for Amphibious Operations	
6001. 6002 6003	Landing Force Supplies Resupply Ground Supply Operations For Amphibious Operations	6-1 6-2 6-2
Chapter 7.	Supply Support Ashore	
7001 7002 7003 7004 7005 7006	Control of Supply Support Distribution Replenishment Systems Supply Operations Ashore Train Concept Medical-Peculiar Supply Support	7-1 7-2 7-2 7-3 7-4 7-6
Chapter 8.	MAGTF Aviation Combat Element	
8001 8002 8003 8004 8005	ACE Organization ACE Logistic Sources ACE Supply Support Organizations Logistic Support Programs for the ACE ACE Supply Support for Expeditionary Operations	8-1 8-1 8-2 8-4 8-5
Chapter 9.	Planning for Supply Operations	
9001 9002 9003 9004 9005	Supported Unit Responsibilities Supporting Unit Responsibilities CSS Planning References Requirements by Classification Security	9-1 9-2 9-2 9-2 9-3

		Page
Chapter 10	MAGTF II/LOGAIS	
10001	MAGTF War Planning System III0-2	
10002	MAGTF Deployment Support System II	10-2
10003	Computer-Aided Embarkation Management System	10-2
10004	Computer Assisted Load Manifest	10-2
10005	Transportation Coordinators' Automated Information for Movements System 10-2	
10006	MAGTF Data Library	10-2
10007	Asset Tracking for Logistics and Supply System	10-2
Appendix A.	Planning Data	A-1
Appendix B.	Integrated Material Managers	B-1
Appendix C.	Glossary	C-1
Appendix D.	References	D-1

#### Chapter 1

#### INTRODUCTION

One of the primary logistic concerns of a MAGTF commander is to have the requisite supplies, equipment, and repair parts on hand to sustain the mission. If this is not possible, the concern of the MAGTF commander then becomes the timely acquisition of the required items. This manual is structured to provide the MAGTF commander with supply support options that sustain a MAGTF operation.

#### 1001. MAGTF Overview

The Marine air-ground task force (MAGTF) is a taskorganized unit consisting of elements from the Marine division, Marine aircraft wing, and the Marine force service support group formed into an air-ground-logistics team under one commander. In a MAGTF operation, each MAGTF is task organized according to the mission as a self-contained unit that has the necessary logistic support to sustain itself for varying periods of time. The mission of an operation determines the size of the MAGTF and the amount of time that the MAGTF will be deployed. Prior to deployment, a MAGTF has a basic load of supplies. Based on the recommendations from the CSSE commander and the MAGTF staff, the MAGTF commander makes decisions on supplies required beyond its basic load. Throughout the operation, the MAGTF commander will find it necessary toadjust his supplies.

The degree of supply support will vary with the size of the MAGTF. The different types of MAGTFs that require supply support are a MEU, MEF forward, and a MEF. A Marine expeditionary unit (MEU) normally deploys with the logistic capability to sustain itself with some classes of supply for up to 15 days, a brigade-sized MAGTF (MEF forward) for up to 30 days, and a Marine expeditionary force (MEF) for up to 60 days. The combat service support element (CSSE) commander in each MAGTF provides combat service support to include supply support to the MAGTF commander. When a MAGTF participates in protracted land operations involving joint forces, a well-established logistic pipeline for sustainment will eventually

be required. The joint force commander (JFC) will normally be responsible for coordinating this logistic support. MAGTF combat service support elements must be prepared to function with or integrate into the joint force logistic support pipeline.

# 1002. Supply Relationship to Combat Service Support

Combat service support (CSS) is logistics for the tactical level of war. The objective of combat service support is to sustain all elements of an operating force (MAGTF) in an area of operations. Supply is one of the six functional areas of combat service support. See figure 1-1. The overall effectiveness of combat service support is dependent on a sound supply system. Although all CSS functions are important, supply support has the greatest potential impact on the MAGTF commander's ability to integrate essential elements of firepower, mobility, and

SUPPLY
MAINTENANCE
TRANSPORTATION
GENERAL ENGINEERING
HEALTH SERVICES
SERVICES

Figure 1-1. CSS Functional Areas